ORDINANCE NO. 2	22-
-----------------	-----

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 79-241 (ORDINANCE CREATING OLD COLORADO CITY SECURITY AND MAINTENANCE DISTRICT) TO DELETE THE REQUIREMENT TO SECURE AND MAINTAIN PARKING LOTS

WHEREAS, through the adoption of Ordinance No. 79-241, the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs created the Old Colorado City Security and Maintenance District (the "District") for the purpose of maintenance and security of public improvements; and

WHEREAS, the District currently controls and maintains parking lots within its boundaries as identified within Ordinance No. 79-241; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the parking lots identified within Ordinance No. 79-241 the District maintains an additional parking lot located adjacent to 111 S. 25th St.; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to transfer control and maintenance and the City of Colorado Springs Parking Enterprise desires to receive control and maintenance of all parking lots currently maintained by the District;

WHEREAS, consideration for the transfer has been addressed under City Code §§ 14.9.101 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to amend Ordinance No. 79-241 to facilitate the transfer of control and maintenance of the parking lots from the District to the Parking Enterprise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. That Section 1 of Ordinance No. 79-241 is hereby amended read as follows:

Section 1. That there is hereby created Old Colorado City Security and Maintenance District, consisting of all lands lying in the following described boundaries in the City of Colorado Springs, Colorado:

* * *

The public improvements to be secured and maintained are:

* * *

Pikes Peak Avenue from 24th Street to 27th Street.

Curb, gutter and sidewalk, and street trees and parking lots.

Cucharras Street from 24th Street to 26th Street.

Curb, gutter and sidewalk, and street trees and parking lots.

* * *

- Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.
- Section 3. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read	Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this			
day of	, 2022.			
Finally passed:				

May	vor's Action:	
	Approved on Disapproved on	, based on the following objections
		Mayor
Cou	ncil Action After Disapproval:	
	Council did not act to override the Finally adopted on a vote of Council action on	•
ATTE	EST:	Council President
Sarc	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk	